and $1.4 million as goodwill, which is deductible for income tax purposes.

The excess of purchase consideration over the fair value of net tangible and identifiable assets acquired was
recorded as goodwill. The Company believes the goodwill balance associated with this business combination
represents the synergies expected from expanded market opportunities when integrating the acquired developed
technologies with the Company’s offerings.

Acquisition-related costs associated with this business combination were not material for the fiscal year ended
January 31, 2021, and were recorded as a general and administrative expense in the consolidated statements of
operations. The results of operations of the business combination have been included in the Company’s consolidated
financial statements from the acquisition date. The business combination did not have a material impact on the
Company’s consolidated financial statements. Therefore, historical results of operations prior to the acquisition date
and pro forma results of operations have not been presented.

95

8. Intangible Assets and Goodwill

Intangible Assets, Net

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

January 31, 2023

Gross
Accumulated
Amortization Net

Finite-lived intangible assets:   ..... 
Developer community   ..... $ 150,000 $ (25,206) $ 124,794
Developed technology  .....  48,332  (9,608)  38,724
Assembled workforce   .....  28,252  (11,036)  17,216
Patents   .....  8,874  (4,421)  4,453
Other   .....  47  (47)  —

Total finite-lived intangible assets   ..... $ 235,505 $ (50,318) $ 185,187
Indefinite-lived intangible assets—trademarks   .....  826
Total intangible assets, net   ..... $ 186,013

January 31, 2022

Gross
Accumulated
Amortization Net

Finite-lived intangible assets:   ..... 
Assembled workforce   ..... $ 28,252 $ (3,941) $ 24,311
Developed technology  .....  11,332  (4,812)  6,520
Patents   .....  8,174  (2,690)  5,484
Other   .....  47  (47)  —

Total finite-lived intangible assets   ..... $ 47,805 $ (11,490) $ 36,315
Indefinite-lived intangible assets—trademarks   .....  826
Total intangible assets, net   ..... $ 37,141

Intangible assets acquired during the fiscal year ended January 31, 2023 consisted primarily of developed
community and developed technology intangible assets acquired in connection with business combinations. See
Note 7 for further details. Intangible assets acquired during the fiscal year ended January 31, 2022 consisted
primarily of $28.3 million of assembled workforce assets with a useful life of four years.

Amortization expense of intangible assets was $38.8 million, $7.8 million, and $2.8 million for the fiscal years